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IOWA FOOTBALL POST GAME NOTES & GAME SUMMARY

#14 IOWA HAWKEYES (4-0) vs. MIDDLE TENNESSEE (1-3)
SATURDAY, SEPT. 28, 2019 -- KINNICK STADIUM

 1 2 3 4 FINAL  ATTENDANCE: 63,706
MIDDLE TENNESSEE 0 0 3 0 3 TEMPERATURE: 63 DEGREES
#14 IOWA 17 7 10 14 48 TIME OF GAME: 3 HOURS, 6 MINUTES
      UP NEXT: IOWA at MICHIGAN | OCT. 5 | 11 AM (CT)

IOWA NOTES SCORING SUMMARY

TEAM STATS

Iowa had 644 yards of total off ense, the most in the Ferentz era (pre-
vious best was 613 vs. Minnesota in 2005). Iowa’s 351 rushing yards 
rank fourth in the Ferentz era. 

INDIVIDUAL NOTES
QB Nate Stanley made his 30th consecuƟ ve start at quarterback. 
The only other players in school history with 30 or more consecuƟ ve 
starts at quarterback are Chuck Long (47), MaƩ  Sherman (32), and 
MaƩ  Rodgers (31). Stanly is 21-9 in 30 career starts. 

QB Nate Stanley improved to 11-0 all-Ɵ me against non-conference 
opponents (9-0 in the regular season, 2-0 in bowl games). 

QB Nate Stanley totaled 275 yards of off ense, raising his career total 
to 6,244, sixth most in school history. He passed C.J. Beathard (5,991)  
in today’s game.  

QB Nate Stanley threw two touchdown passes, raising his career total 
to 60. He has 17 career mulƟ -touchdown games. He is one of three 
players in school history to throw 60 or more touchdowns (Drew Tate, 
61; Chuck Long, 74). 

K Keith Duncan kicked a career-long 49-yard fi eld goal on Iowa’s 
second possession. He connected on a 42-yard aƩ empt in the third 
quarter. He is 6-6 on aƩ empts 40 yards or longer this season. His miss 
from 39 yards was his fi rst miss of the season. He is 10-11 on fi eld 
goal aƩ empts this season.  

DE Daviyon Nixon had a career-high seven tackles and 2.5 tackles-for-
loss (14 yards). He registered his fi rst career sack (8 yards)

RB Toren Young rush for a career-high 131 yards. It is his fi rst career 
100-yard rushing game. 

WR Tyrone Tracy had a career-high 85 yards receiving. 

TE Shaun Beyer’s 27-yard recepƟ on is a career-long. 

WR Brandon Smith set career highs in recepƟ ons (6), receiving yards 
(71), and receiving touchdowns (2). 

RB Tyler Goodson rushed for a career-high 97 yards on a career-high 
12 aƩ empts. 

Three Hawkeyes scored their fi rst career rushing touchdowns: FB 
Brady Ross (1), WR Ihmir Smith-MarseƩ e (14), and QB Spencer Petras 
(1).  

First Quarter
IA -- Mekhi Sargent, 4-yard rush (Duncan kick)
IA -- Keith Duncan, 49-yard fi eld goal
IA -- Brandon Smith, 18-yard pass from Stanley (Duncan kick)

Second Quarter
IA -- Brady Ross, 1-yard rush (Duncan kick)

Third Quarter
IA -- Keith Duncan, 42-yard fi eld goal
MT -- Crews Holt, 43-yard fi eld goal
IA -- Ihmir Smith-MarseƩ e, 14-yard rush (Duncan kick)

Fourth Quarter
IA -- Brandon Smith, 10-yard pass from Stanley (Duncan kick)
IA -- Spencer Petras, 1-yard rush (Duncan kick)

RUSHING:
MT: O’Hara 10-33; McDonald 6-22
IOWA: Young 11-131; Goodson 12-97; Sargent 14-91

PASSING:
MT: O’Hara 15-22-110, 0 TD, 0 INT
IOWA: Stanley 17-25-276, 2 TD, 0 INT

RECEIVING:
MT: Pierce 6-43; Lee 2-16
IOWA: Smith 6-71; Smith-MarseƩ e 4-60; Tracy 3-85

TACKLES:
MT: Moff aƩ  12; Blankenship 8; Brooks 7
IOWA: Welch 9; Ojemudia 7; Nixon 7

INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

MIDDLE TENNESSEE TEAM STATS IOWA
12 First Downs 30
24-80 Rushes-Yards 51-351
136 Passing Yards 293
17-27-0 Com-AƩ -Int 20-29-0
51-216 Total Off ense 80-644
8-41.9 Punts-Avg. 1-34
0-0 Fumbles-Lost 0-0
8-72 PenalƟ es-Yards 3-20
24:03 Possession Time 35:57
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IOWA FOOTBALL POST GAME NOTES & GAME SUMMARY

   32 Bowl Games      11 Big Ten Championships       25 Consensus All-Americans       14 CFB Hall of Fame Inductees

IOWA NOTES

MISCELLANEOUS 
Iowa has won 11 straight non-conference games since the 2017 season opener. 

The Hawkeyes are 4-0 for the fi Ō h Ɵ me under head coach Kirk Ferentz (2003, 2006, 2009, 2015, 2019). Iowa went on to win 10 or more games in 
2003, 2009, and 2015.

The Hawkeyes have scored in every quarter this season (16 quarters).

Iowa won the toss and elected to receive. The Hawkeyes have played 257 games under head coach Kirk Ferentz. Iowa has opened the game on 
off ense 193 Ɵ mes (120-73). The Hawkeyes have opened the game on defense 64 Ɵ mes (36-28).

Instant replay:
1) Middle Tennessee completed pass (confi rmed)
2) Tyler Goodson touchdown rush (reversed)

UP NEXT
The Hawkeyes play at Michigan on Oct. 5. Kickoff  is at 11 a.m. (CT). The game is televised on Fox. 



Scoring Summary (Final)
Iowa Hawkeye Football

Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

Middle Tennessee (1-3) vs. IOWA (4-0,1-0)
Date: Sep 28, 2019 • Site: Iowa City, IA • Stadium: Kinnick Stadium
Attendance: 63706

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Middle Tennessee 0 0 3 0 3
IOWA 17 7 10 14 48

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:01 IOWA - Sargent,Mekhi 4 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 9-65 3:59 0 - 7

04:54 IOWA - Duncan, Keith 49 yd field goal, 9-44 5:01 0 - 10
00:15 IOWA - Smith,Brandon 18 yd pass from Stanley,Nate (Duncan, Keith kick), 5-71 2:47 0 - 17

2nd 08:33 IOWA - Ross,Brady 1 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 9-81 4:24 0 - 24
3rd 10:52 IOWA - Duncan, Keith 42 yd field goal, 5-55 1:22 0 - 27

05:24 MT - HOLT, Crews 43 yd field goal, 13-49 5:28 3 - 27
02:19 IOWA - Smith-Marsette 14 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 7-80 3:05 3 - 34

4th 10:01 IOWA - Smith,Brandon 10 yd pass from Stanley,Nate (Duncan, Keith kick), 10-72 5:34 3 - 41
00:47 IOWA - Petras,Spencer 1 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 13-79 6:25 3 - 48

Kickoff time: 11:01 • End of Game: 2:07 • Total elapsed time: 3:06
Officials: Referee: Ron Snodgrass; Umpire: Jim Shaw III; Linesman: Rick Hinkamper;
Line judge: Rudy Studd; Back judge: Jake Kemp; Field judge: Jeffrey Noggle;
Side judge: Frank Steratore; Center judge: Eric Oliver;
Temperature: 61 F • Wind: 12mph NE • Weather: Overcast



Team Statistics (Final)
Iowa Hawkeye Football

Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

MT IOWA
FIRST DOWNS 12 30
  R u s h i n g 6 17
  P a s s i n g 6 13
  P e n a l t y 0 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 80 351
  Rushing Attempts 24 51
  Average Per Rush 3.3 6.9
  Rushing Touchdowns 0 4
  Yards Gained Rushing 102 376
  Yards Lost Rushing 22 25
NET YARDS PASSING 136 293
  C o m p l e t i o n s - A t t e m p t s - I n t 17-27-0 20-29-0
  Average Per Attempt 5.0 10.1
  Average Per Completion 8.0 14.6
  Passing Touchdowns 0 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 216 644
  Total offense plays 51 80
  Average Gain Per Play 4.2 8.1
Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 8-72 3-20
PUNTS-YARDS 8-335 1-34
  Average Yards Per Punt 41.9 34.0
  Net Yards Per Punt 41.9 34.0
  Inside 20 3 0
  50+ Yards 2 0
  T o u c h b a c k s 0 0
  Fair catch 6 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-123 9-385
  Average Yards Per Kickoff 61.5 42.8
  Net Yards Per Kickoff 51.5 40.0
  T o u c h b a c k s 0 1
  Fair Catch Yards 0 166
Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
  Average Per Return 0.0 0.0
Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 1-20-0
  Average Per Return 0.0 20.0
Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 24:03 35:57
  1st Quarter  3 : 1 3 11:47
  2nd Quarter  7 : 1 6  7 : 4 4
  3rd Quarter  9 : 5 8  5 : 0 2
  4th Quarter  3 : 3 6 11:24
Third-Down Conversions 3 of 12 10 of 16
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 3 of 3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 6-6
  T o u c h d o w n s 0-0 6-6
  Field goals 0-0 0-6
Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-21 2-13
PAT Kicks 0-0 6-6
Field Goals 1-1 2-3
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics (Final)
Iowa Hawkeye Football

Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

Middle Tennessee IOWA

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
O'HARA, Asher 10 46 13 33 0 15 3.3
MCDONALD, Jayy 6 27 5 22 0 11 3.7
ANDERSON, Brad 4 15 0 15 0 13 3.8
WEST, Terelle 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0
MOBLEY, Chaton 2 7 0 7 0 4 3.5
ENGLAND-CHISOLM 1 0 4 -4 0 0 -4.0
Totals 24 102 22 80 0 15 3.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Young,Toren 11 134 3 131 0 52 11.9
Goodson, Tyler 12 98 1 97 0 27 8.1
Sargent,Mekhi 14 91 0 91 1 18 6.5
Smith-Marsette 2 28 0 28 1 14 14.0
Kelly-Martin,I. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Ross,Brady 1 1 0 1 1 1 1.0
Petras,Spencer 1 1 0 1 1 1 1.0
Pottebaum, M. 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Pallissard, T. 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Stanley,Nate 7 20 21 -1 0 10 -0.1
Totals 51 376 25 351 4 52 6.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
O'HARA, Asher 15-22-0 110 0 21 2
CUNNINGHAM, C. 2-5-0 26 0 14 0
Totals 17-27-0 136 0 21 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Stanley,Nate 17-25-0 276 2 38 2
Petras,Spencer 3-4-0 17 0 7 0
Totals 20-29-0 293 2 38 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
PIERCE, Jarrin 6 43 0 9
LEE, Ty 2 16 0 11
WINDHAM, CJ 2 16 0 9
ANDERSON, Brad 2 9 0 5
MARSHALL, Jimmy 1 21 0 21
ENGLAND-CHISOLM 1 14 0 14
UPTON, Isiah 1 12 0 12
ALI, Yusuf 1 5 0 5
WEST, Terelle 1 0 0 0
Totals 17 136 0 21

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Smith,Brandon 6 71 2 18
Smith-Marsette 4 60 0 38
Tracy,Tyrone 3 85 0 33
Goodson, Tyler 3 7 0 7
Ragaini,Nico 2 39 0 35
Beyer,Shaun 1 27 0 27
Martin, Oliver 1 4 0 4
Totals 20 293 2 38

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
ULBRICH, Kyle 7 300 42.9 51 2 0
STEPHENSON, M. 1 35 35.0 35 1 0
Totals 8 335 41.9 51 3 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Sleep-Dalton, M 1 34 34.0 34 0 0
Totals 1 34 34.0 34 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Smith-Marsette 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
HOLT, Crews 3rd 05:24 43 yards Good

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Duncan, Keith 1st 04:54 49 yards Good
Duncan, Keith 2nd 00:02 39 yards Missed
Duncan, Keith 3rd 10:52 42 yards Good

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
HOLT, Crews 2 123 61.5 0 1

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Shudak,Caleb 9 385 42.8 1 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
PIERCE, Jarrin 0 43 0 0 0 43
O'HARA, Asher 33 0 0 0 0 33
ANDERSON, Brad 15 9 0 0 0 24
MCDONALD, Jayy 22 0 0 0 0 22

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
Young,Toren 131 0 0 0 0 131
Smith-Marsette 28 60 20 0 0 108
Goodson, Tyler 97 7 0 0 0 104
Sargent,Mekhi 91 0 0 0 0 91

FUMBLES: Middle Tennessee-None. IOWA-None.



Defensive Statistics (Final)
Iowa Hawkeye Football

Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

# Middle Tennessee Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
7 MOFFATT, J. 8 4 12 - - - - - - - -
12 BLANKENSHIP, R. 6 2 8 - - - - - - - -
6 BROOKS, Khalil 4 3 7 - - - - - - - -
90 POYDRAS, R. 4 2 6 1.0-11 3.0-20 - - - - - -
2 STAMPS, Chris 4 1 5 - - - - - - - 1
3 GRATE, G. 4 1 5 - - - - - - - -
20 THOMAS, DQ 3 2 5 - 1.0-1 - - - - - -
25 ANDERSON, D. 3 1 4 - - - - - - - -
94 RENDER, Tyshun 3 1 4 1.0-10 1.0-10 - - - - - 1
33 PATTERSON, D. 2 2 4 - - - - - - - -
31 BROWN, Justin 3 0 3 - - - - - - - -
19 ROSS, Teldrick 3 0 3 - - - - - - - -
95 PHILPOTS, Trae 2 1 3 - - - - - - - 1
43 SHEPHERD, Brett 1 2 3 - - - - - - - -
42 SMITH, Cody 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
99 BRANCH, Jordan 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
49 STARLING, J. 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
93 MANCIEL, Malik 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -
17 STRIBLING, K. 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -
88 WYATT, J. 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -

Totals 53 26 79 2.0-21 5.0-31 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 3

# IOWA Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
34 Welch,Kristian 4 5 9 - 0.5-1 - - - - - -
11 Ojemudia,M. 6 1 7 - - - - - - - -
54 Nixon, Daviyon 5 2 7 1.0-8 2.5-14 - - - - - -
49 Niemann,Nick 0 4 4 - 0.5-1 - - - - - -
8 Koerner,Jack 2 1 3 - - - - - - - -
35 Wade,B. 0 3 3 - 0.5-1 - - - - - -
97 VanValkenburg 0 3 3 - - - - - - - -
27 Harris, Jermari 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
2B Johnson,D.J. 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
9 Stone,Geno 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
32 Colbert,Djimon 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
94 Epenesa,A.J. 1 1 2 - - - - - 1 - -
7A Schulte,Austin 0 2 2 - - - - - - - -
4A Belton, Dane 0 2 2 - - - - - - - -
95 Lattimore,C. 1 0 1 1.0-5 1.0-5 - - - - - 1
44 Benson,Seth 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
99 Shannon,Noah 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
52 Jones,Amani 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -
57 Golston,C 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -

Totals 27 28 55 2.0-13 5.0-22 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1



Participation Report (Final)
Iowa Hawkeye Football

Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

Middle Tennessee

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 86 PIERCE, Jarrin
WR 8 LEE, Ty
LT 66 GILCHRIST, Will
LG 61 SEAY, Eric
C 53 MARTIN, Matt
RG 65 GREER, Marcus
RT 64 JONES, Robert
WR 83 MARSHALL, Jimmy
WR 81 WINDHAM, CJ
QB 10 O'HARA, Asher
RB 11 ANDERSON, Brad

IOWA

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 12 Smith,Brandon
TE 39 Wieting,Nate
LT 74 Wirfs,Tristan
LG 68 Paulsen,Landan
C 65 Linderbaum,T.
RG 61 Banwart,Cole
RT 66 Paulsen,Levi
WR 6 Smith-Marsette
QB 4 Stanley,Nate
RB 10 Sargent,Mekhi
FB 36 Ross,Brady

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 94 RENDER, Tyshun
DT 90 POYDRAS, R.
DT 93 MANCIEL, Malik
DE 95 PHILPOTS, Trae
LB 6 BROOKS, Khalil
LB 43 SHEPHERD, Brett
LB 20 THOMAS, DQ
CB 19 ROSS, Teldrick
SS 7 MOFFATT, J.
FS 12 BLANKENSHIP, R.
CB 25 ANDERSON, D.

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 57 Golston,C
DT 95 Lattimore,C.
DT 7A Schulte,Austin
DE 94 Epenesa,A.J.
LB 49 Niemann,Nick
LB 34 Welch,Kristian
LB 32 Colbert,Djimon
CB 11 Ojemudia,M.
SS 9 Stone,Geno
FS 8D Koerner,Jack
CB 2B Johnson,D.J.

Middle Tennessee: 1A-CAMPBELL, Jarek, 1-WEST, Terelle, 2-STAMPS, Chris, 3-GRATE, G., 8A-STEPHENSON, M.,
9-UPTON, Isiah, 13-JOHNSON, Tyrese, 16-CUNNINGHAM, C., 17-STRIBLING, K., 18-HOLT, Crews, 21-MCDONALD, Jayy,
22-ENGLAND-CHISOLM, 26-PARKS, Wayne, 31-BROWN, Justin, 33-PATTERSON, D., 39-MCWILLIAMS, C., 41-HARTLEY, Raquon,
42-SMITH, Cody, 44-MOBLEY, Chaton, 45-SEWELL, Joeseph, 47-FRANTZ, Dalton, 48-ULBRICH, Kyle, 49-STARLING, J.,
55-RYLES, Jahlil, 59-BRAGG, Dawson, 68-HARRIS, Luke, 71-OWENS, Angelo, 77-LUCKETT, Amir, 79-KIRBY, Cole,
82-JACKSON, Devon, 84-COBB, Zeke, 88-WYATT, J., 89-ALI, Yusuf, 99-BRANCH, Jordan.

IOWA: 1C-Milani,John, 1-Dvorak, Wes, 3C-Marchese,Henry, 3-Tracy,Tyrone, 3B-Duncan, Keith, 4A-Belton, Dane,
5-Martin, Oliver, 5B-Craddieth,D., 6D-Jacobus,Dalles, 7B-Rastetter,C., 7-Petras,Spencer, 8C-Vejvoda,Nate,
9A-Shudak,Caleb, 15-Goodson, Tyler, 16-Roberts, Terry, 17-Young,Devonte, 18-Cook,Drew, 19-Cooper,Max,
21-Kelly-Martin,I., 22-Sleep-Dalton, M, 27-Harris, Jermari, 28-Young,Toren, 31-Campbell, Jack, 35-Wade,B.,
38-Pottebaum, M., 40-Pallissard, T., 42-Beyer,Shaun, 43-Doyle,Dillon, 44-Benson,Seth, 50-Subbert,J.,
52-Jones,Amani, 54-Nixon, Daviyon, 55-Empen, Luke, 56-DeYoung, Nick, 63-Britt, Justin, 71-Kallenberger,M,
75-Jenkins,Jeff, 79-Plumb,Jack, 84-LaPorta, Sam, 89-Ragaini,Nico, 92-Waggoner,John, 97-VanValkenburg,
99-Shannon,Noah.



Drive Chart (By Team) (Final)
Iowa Hawkeye Football

Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
MT 1st V25 11:01  K i c k o f f V24 09:55  P u n t 3 - (1) 1:06
MT V25 04:54  K i c k o f f V33 03:02  P u n t 3 - 8 1:52
MT V25 00:15  K i c k o f f V45 12:57  P u n t 6 - 20 2:18
MT 2nd V25 08:33  K i c k o f f H43 05:12  P u n t 6 - 32 3:21
MT H41 03:37  P u n t H46 01:47  P u n t 3 - (5) 1:50
MT V21 00:02  Missed FG V32 00:00  End of half 1 - 11 0:02
MT 3rd V25 15:00  K i c k o f f V29 12:14  P u n t 5 - 4 2:46
MT V25 10:52  K i c k o f f H26 05:24 *FIELD GOAL 13 - 49 5:28
MT V25 02:19  K i c k o f f V29 00:35  P u n t 3 - 4 1:44
MT 4th V25 10:01  K i c k o f f V42 07:12  P u n t 7 - 17 2:49
MT V25 00:47  K i c k o f f V30 00:00  End of half 2 - 5 0:47

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Middle Tennessee Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 03:13 07:16 09:58 03:36 10:29 13:34 24:03
3rd down conversions 0-2 0-3 2-5 1-2 0-5 3-7 3-12
Average field position V25 V35 V25 V25 V30 V25 V27
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
IOWA 1st H35 15:00  K i c k o f f V00 11:01 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 65 3:59 .
IOWA H25 09:55  P u n t V31 04:54 *FIELD GOAL 9 - 44 5:01
IOWA H29 03:02  P u n t V00 00:15 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 71 2:47 .
IOWA 2nd H19 12:57  P u n t V00 08:33 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 81 4:24 .
IOWA H08 05:12  P u n t H07 03:37  P u n t 3 - (1) 1:35
IOWA H01 01:47  P u n t V21 00:02  Missed FG 13 - 78 1:45
IOWA 3rd H21 12:14  P u n t V24 10:52 *FIELD GOAL 5 - 55 1:22
IOWA H20 05:24  K i c k o f f V00 02:19 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 80 3:05 .
IOWA H28 00:35  P u n t V00 10:01 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 72 5:34 .
IOWA 4th H21 07:12  P u n t V00 00:47 *TOUCHDOWN 13 - 79 6:25 .

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
IOWA Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 11:47 07:44 05:02 11:24 19:31 16:26 35:57
3rd down conversions 2-3 3-5 1-2 4-6 5-8 5-8 10-16
Average field position H29 H09 H23 H21 H19 H22 H20
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 2-2 1-1 2-2 3-3



Drive Chart (By Quarter) (Final)
Iowa Hawkeye Football

Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
IOWA 1st H35 15:00  K i c k o f f V00 11:01 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 65 3:59 .
MT V25 11:01  K i c k o f f V24 09:55  P u n t 3 - (1) 1:06
IOWA H25 09:55  P u n t V31 04:54 *FIELD GOAL 9 - 44 5:01
MT V25 04:54  K i c k o f f V33 03:02  P u n t 3 - 8 1:52
IOWA H29 03:02  P u n t V00 00:15 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 71 2:47 .
MT V25 00:15  K i c k o f f V45 12:57  P u n t 6 - 20 2:18
IOWA 2nd H19 12:57  P u n t V00 08:33 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 81 4:24 .
MT V25 08:33  K i c k o f f H43 05:12  P u n t 6 - 32 3:21
IOWA H08 05:12  P u n t H07 03:37  P u n t 3 - (1) 1:35
MT H41 03:37  P u n t H46 01:47  P u n t 3 - (5) 1:50
IOWA H01 01:47  P u n t V21 00:02  Missed FG 13 - 78 1:45
MT V21 00:02  Missed FG V32 00:00  End of half 1 - 11 0:02
MT 3rd V25 15:00  K i c k o f f V29 12:14  P u n t 5 - 4 2:46
IOWA H21 12:14  P u n t V24 10:52 *FIELD GOAL 5 - 55 1:22
MT V25 10:52  K i c k o f f H26 05:24 *FIELD GOAL 13 - 49 5:28
IOWA H20 05:24  K i c k o f f V00 02:19 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 80 3:05 .
MT V25 02:19  K i c k o f f V29 00:35  P u n t 3 - 4 1:44
IOWA H28 00:35  P u n t V00 10:01 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 72 5:34 .
MT 4th V25 10:01  K i c k o f f V42 07:12  P u n t 7 - 17 2:49
IOWA H21 07:12  P u n t V00 00:47 *TOUCHDOWN 13 - 79 6:25 .
MT V25 00:47  K i c k o f f V30 00:00  End of half 2 - 5 0:47



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

Iowa wins toss and will receive the opening kickoff
1-10 MT 35 MT ball on MT35, HOLT, Crews kickoff 58 yards to the IOWA7, out-of-bounds, IOWA ball on

IOWA35.
1-10 Iowa 35 Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith,Brandon for 9 yards to the IOWA44 (ANDERSON, D.).
2-1 Iowa 44 R1Sargent,Mekhi rush up middle for 6 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN IOWA (MOFFATT, J.).
1-10 Iowa 50 Sargent,Mekhi rush left for 7 yards to the MT43 (MOFFATT, J.;RENDER, Tyshun).
2-3 MT 43 R2Smith-Marsette rush right for 14 yards to the MT29, 1ST DOWN IOWA, out-of-bounds (ROSS,

Teldrick).
1-10 MT 29 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Tracy,Tyrone, dropped pass.
2-10 MT 29 Sargent,Mekhi rush up middle for 1 yard to the MT28 (SHEPHERD, Brett).
3-9 MT 28 P3[SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Tracy,Tyrone for 19 yards to the MT9, 1ST DOWN IOWA

(PHILPOTS, Trae).
1-G MT 09 Sargent,Mekhi rush up middle for 5 yards to the MT4 (MOFFATT, J.).
2-G MT 04 Sargent,Mekhi rush up middle for 4 yards to the MT0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:01.
1-G MT 03 Duncan, Keith kick attempt good.

IOWA 7, Middle Tennessee 0
9 plays, 65 yards, 3:59

Shudak,Caleb kickoff 52 yards to the MT13, fair catch by WEST, Terelle.
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 11:01.

1-10 MT 25 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass incomplete to MARSHALL, Jimmy, dropped pass, QB hurry by
Lattimore,C..

2-10 MT 25 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to MARSHALL, Jimmy for 6 yards to the MT31
(Niemann,Nick), PENALTY MT illegal block (GILCHRIST, Will) 12 yards to the MT13, NO PLAY.

2-22 MT 13 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass incomplete to LEE, Ty.
3-22 MT 13 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to LEE, Ty for 11 yards to the MT24, out-of-bounds

(Colbert,Djimon).
4-11 MT 24 ULBRICH, Kyle punt 51 yards to the IOWA25, downed.

3 plays, minus 1 yard, 1:06
IOWA drive start at 09:55.

1-10 Iowa 25 Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Smith,Brandon, PENALTY IOWA illegal shift (Paulsen,Levi)
5 yards to the IOWA20, NO PLAY.

1-15 Iowa 20 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith-Marsette for 10 yards to the IOWA30 (ANDERSON,
D.).

2-5 Iowa 30 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Ragaini,Nico for 4 yards to the IOWA34 (ROSS,
Teldrick).

3-1 Iowa 34 R4Stanley,Nate rush up middle for 10 yards to the IOWA44, 1ST DOWN IOWA (PATTERSON, D.).
1-10 Iowa 44 Young,Toren rush up middle for 5 yards to the IOWA49 (BLANKENSHIP, R.).
2-5 Iowa 49 R5Young,Toren rush up middle for 16 yards to the MT35, 1ST DOWN IOWA (BLANKENSHIP, R.),

PENALTY MT offside defense declined, PENALTY MT substitution infraction declined.
1-10 MT 35 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Wieting,Nate, PENALTY IOWA holding (Banwart,Cole)

10 yards to the MT45, NO PLAY.
1-20 MT 45 [SG], Sargent,Mekhi rush up middle for 18 yards to the MT27 (BLANKENSHIP, R.).
2-2 MT 27 PENALTY IOWA false start (Martin, Oliver) 5 yards to the MT32.
2-7 MT 32 Sargent,Mekhi rush left for 4 yards to the MT28 (PHILPOTS, Trae;POYDRAS, R.).
3-3 MT 28 Young,Toren rush up middle for loss of 3 yards to the MT31 (POYDRAS, R.).
4-6 MT 31 Duncan, Keith field goal attempt from 49 GOOD, clock 04:54.

IOWA 10, Middle Tennessee 0
9 plays, 44 yards, 5:01

Shudak,Caleb kickoff 62 yards to the MT3, fair catch by WEST, Terelle.
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 04:54.

1-10 MT 25 [SG], O'HARA, Asher sacked for loss of 5 yards to the MT20 (Lattimore,C.).
2-15 MT 20 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to PIERCE, Jarrin for 8 yards to the MT28

(Ojemudia,M.;Stone,Geno).
3-7 MT 28 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to LEE, Ty for 5 yards to the MT33 (Harris, Jermari).
4-2 MT 33 ULBRICH, Kyle punt 38 yards to the IOWA29, fair catch by Ragaini,Nico.

3 plays, 8 yards, 1:52
IOWA drive start at 03:02.

1-10 Iowa 29 Sargent,Mekhi rush right for 17 yards to the IOWA46, out-of-bounds (ROSS, Teldrick),
PENALTY IOWA illegal block off-setting, PENALTY MT face mask off-setting, NO PLAY.

1-10 Iowa 29 R6Sargent,Mekhi rush left for 12 yards to the IOWA41, 1ST DOWN IOWA (BLANKENSHIP, R.).
1-10 Iowa 41 Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith-Marsette for no gain to the IOWA41 (BLANKENSHIP, R.).
2-10 Iowa 41 P7Stanley,Nate pass complete to Tracy,Tyrone for 33 yards to the MT26, 1ST DOWN IOWA

(BROOKS, Khalil).
1-10 MT 26 [SG], Sargent,Mekhi rush up middle for 8 yards to the MT18 (MOFFATT, J.).
2-2 MT 18 P8Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith,Brandon for 18 yards to the MT0, 1ST DOWN IOWA,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:15.
1-G MT 03 Duncan, Keith kick attempt good.

IOWA 17, Middle Tennessee 0
5 plays, 71 yards, 2:47



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

Shudak,Caleb kickoff 62 yards to the MT3, fair catch by LEE, Ty.
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 00:15.

1-10 MT 25 [SG], WEST, Terelle rush right for 7 yards to the MT32 (Welch,Kristian;Colbert,Djimon).
END OF 1st QUARTER: IOWA 17, Middle Tennessee 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

Middle Tennessee 0 03:13 0 0 0 0 0-2 0-0 2-2 3-5-0-24 1-12
IOWA 17 11:47 5 3 0 8 2-3 0-0 14-107 7-8-0-93 3-20



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

2-3 MT 32 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2-3 MT 32 R1[SG], O'HARA, Asher rush right for 5 yards to the MT37, 1ST DOWN MT (Johnson,D.J.).
1-10 MT 37 R2[SG], O'HARA, Asher rush up middle for 15 yards to the IOWA48, 1ST DOWN MT (Ojemudia,M.).
1-10 Iowa 48 [SG], MOBLEY, Chaton rush up middle for 3 yards to the IOWA45 (Nixon, Daviyon).
2-7 Iowa 45 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to WINDHAM, CJ for 7 yards to the IOWA38, out-of-bounds

(Johnson,D.J.), PENALTY MT holding (JONES, Robert) 10 yards to the MT45, NO PLAY.
2-17 MT 45 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass incomplete to MOBLEY, Chaton.
3-17 MT 45 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass incomplete to PIERCE, Jarrin, dropped pass.
4-17 MT 45 ULBRICH, Kyle punt 36 yards to the IOWA19, fair catch by Ragaini,Nico.

6 plays, 20 yards, 2:18
IOWA drive start at 12:57.

1-10 Iowa 19 R9Young,Toren rush right for 18 yards to the IOWA37, 1ST DOWN IOWA, out-of-bounds
(ANDERSON, D.).

1-10 Iowa 37 Young,Toren rush up middle for 6 yards to the IOWA43 (BLANKENSHIP, R.;MOFFATT, J.).
2-4 Iowa 43 R10Young,Toren rush up middle for 15 yards to the MT42, 1ST DOWN IOWA (MOFFATT, J.).
1-10 MT 42 Stanley,Nate sacked for loss of 10 yards to the IOWA48 (RENDER, Tyshun).
2-20 Iowa 48 P11[SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith-Marsette for 38 yards to the MT14, 1ST DOWN

IOWA, out-of-bounds (ROSS, Teldrick).
1-10 MT 14 Timeout IOWA, clock 10:11.
1-10 MT 14 [SG], Young,Toren rush up middle for 3 yards to the MT11 (THOMAS, DQ;BROOKS, Khalil).
2-7 MT 11 Sargent,Mekhi rush right for 6 yards to the MT5 (ANDERSON, D.;SMITH, Cody).
3-1 MT 05 R12Sargent,Mekhi rush right for 4 yards to the MT1, 1ST DOWN IOWA (BRANCH, Jordan).
1-G MT 01 Ross,Brady rush up middle for 1 yard to the MT0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:33.
1-G MT 03 Duncan, Keith kick attempt good.

IOWA 24, Middle Tennessee 0
9 plays, 81 yards, 4:24

Shudak,Caleb kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, fair catch by LEE, Ty.
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 08:33.

1-10 MT 25 R3[SG], MCDONALD, Jayy rush up middle for 11 yards to the MT36, 1ST DOWN MT
(Welch,Kristian;VanValkenburg).

1-10 MT 36 [SG], MCDONALD, Jayy rush right for loss of 2 yards to the MT34
(Niemann,Nick;Welch,Kristian).

2-12 MT 34 P4[SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to MARSHALL, Jimmy for 21 yards to the IOWA45, 1ST DOWN
MT (Welch,Kristian).

1-10 Iowa 45 [SG], ANDERSON, Brad rush left for no gain to the IOWA45 (Koerner,Jack), PENALTY MT
illegal formation declined.

2-10 Iowa 45 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to PIERCE, Jarrin for 5 yards to the IOWA40
(Ojemudia,M.).

3-5 Iowa 40 [SG], PENALTY MT false start (HARRIS, Luke) 5 yards to the IOWA45, NO PLAY.
3-10 Iowa 45 [SG], O'HARA, Asher rush up middle for 2 yards to the IOWA43 (Schulte,Austin;Golston,C).
4-8 Iowa 43 STEPHENSON, M. punt 35 yards to the IOWA8, fair catch by Ragaini,Nico.

6 plays, 32 yards, 3:21
IOWA drive start at 05:12.

1-10 Iowa 08 Stanley,Nate pass complete to Goodson, Tyler for loss of 6 yards to the IOWA2 (POYDRAS,
R.).

2-16 Iowa 02 Sargent,Mekhi rush up middle for 5 yards to the IOWA7 (PHILPOTS, Trae).
3-11 Iowa 07 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Smith,Brandon, QB hurry by STAMPS, Chris.
4-11 Iowa 07 Sleep-Dalton, M punt 34 yards to the IOWA41, fair catch by LEE, Ty.

3 plays, minus 1 yard, 1:35
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 03:37.

1-10 Iowa 41 [SG], ENGLAND-CHISOLM rush right for loss of 4 yards to the IOWA45 (Nixon, Daviyon).
2-14 Iowa 45 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to PIERCE, Jarrin for 7 yards to the IOWA38,

out-of-bounds (Ojemudia,M.).
The play was reviewed and the call on the field was confirmed

3-7 Iowa 38 [SG], O'HARA, Asher sacked for loss of 8 yards to the IOWA46 (Nixon, Daviyon), PENALTY MT
tripping declined.

4-15 Iowa 46 ULBRICH, Kyle punt 45 yards to the IOWA1, downed.
3 plays, minus 5 yards, 1:50

IOWA drive start at 01:47.
1-10 Iowa 01 Stanley,Nate rush up middle for 3 yards to the IOWA4 (BROOKS, Khalil).
2-7 Iowa 04 Timeout Middle Tennessee, clock 01:42.
2-7 Iowa 04 Stanley,Nate rush up middle for 1 yard to the IOWA5 (POYDRAS, R.).
3-6 Iowa 05 Timeout Middle Tennessee, clock 01:37.
3-6 Iowa 05 R13[SG], Sargent,Mekhi rush up middle for 9 yards to the IOWA14, 1ST DOWN IOWA (MOFFATT,

J.;THOMAS, DQ).
1-10 Iowa 14 P14[SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Beyer,Shaun for 27 yards to the IOWA41, 1ST DOWN IOWA

(BROWN, Justin).
1-10 Iowa 41 [SG], Sargent,Mekhi rush up middle for 2 yards to the IOWA43 (BLANKENSHIP, R.).
2-8 Iowa 43 Timeout IOWA, clock 00:57.



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

2-8 Iowa 43 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith,Brandon for 7 yards to the 50 yardline (STAMPS,
Chris).

3-1 Iowa 50 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Smith,Brandon.
4-1 Iowa 50 R15Stanley,Nate rush up middle for 3 yards to the MT47, 1ST DOWN IOWA (RENDER, Tyshun).
1-10 MT 47 Timeout IOWA, clock 00:28.
1-10 MT 47 P16[SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith-Marsette for 12 yards to the MT35, 1ST DOWN

IOWA, out-of-bounds (STAMPS, Chris).
1-10 MT 35 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Beyer,Shaun, QB hurry by RENDER, Tyshun.
2-10 MT 35 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Smith,Brandon.
3-10 MT 35 P17[SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith,Brandon for 14 yards to the MT21, 1ST DOWN

IOWA, out-of-bounds (BROWN, Justin).
1-10 MT 21 Duncan, Keith field goal attempt from 39 MISSED - wide right, spot at MT21, clock 00:02.

13 plays, 78 yards, 1:45
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 00:02.

1-10 MT 21 R5[SG], MCDONALD, Jayy rush left for 11 yards to the MT32, 1ST DOWN MT (Epenesa,A.J.).
End of half, clock 00:00.

1 play, 11 yards, 0:02
END OF 2nd QUARTER: IOWA 24, Middle Tennessee 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

Middle Tennessee 0 07:16 4 1 0 5 0-3 0-0 10-33 3-5-0-33 2-15
IOWA 7 07:44 5 4 0 9 3-5 1-1 14-66 6-10-0-92 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime)
Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

MT IOWA
Score 0 24
FIRST DOWNS 5 17
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-35 28-173
PASSING YDS (NET) 57 185
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-6-0 18-13-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 22-92 46-358
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 5-41.0 1-34.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-27 3-20
Possession Time 10:29 19:31
Third-Down Conversions 0 of 5 5 of 8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 1 of 1

Middle Tennessee IOWA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
MCDONALD, Jayy 3 22 2 20 0 11 6.7
O'HARA, Asher 5 22 13 9 0 15 1.8
WEST, Terelle 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0
MOBLEY, Chaton 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Sargent,Mekhi 14 91 0 91 1 18 6.5
Young,Toren 7 63 3 60 0 18 8.6
Smith-Marsette 1 14 0 14 0 14 14.0
Stanley,Nate 5 17 10 7 0 10 1.4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
O'HARA, Asher 6-10-0 57 0 21 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Stanley,Nate 13-18-0 185 1 38 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
PIERCE, Jarrin 3 20 0 8
LEE, Ty 2 16 0 11
MARSHALL, Jimmy 1 21 0 21

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Smith-Marsette 4 60 0 38
Smith,Brandon 4 48 1 18
Tracy,Tyrone 2 52 0 33
Beyer,Shaun 1 27 0 27

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
ULBRICH, Kyle 4 170 42.5 51 2 0
STEPHENSON, M. 1 35 35.0 35 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Sleep-Dalton, M 1 34 34.0 34 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
BLANKENSHIP, R. 6-1 7 0.0 0.0
MOFFATT, J. 4-3 7 0.0 0.0
ANDERSON, D. 3-1 4 0.0 0.0
POYDRAS, R. 3-1 4 0.0 2.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Ojemudia,M. 3-1 4 0.0 0.0
Welch,Kristian 1-3 4 0.0 0.5
Nixon, Daviyon 3-0 3 1.0 2.0
Colbert,Djimon 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:01 IOWA - Sargent,Mekhi 4 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 9-65 3:59 0 - 7

04:54 IOWA - Duncan, Keith 49 yd field goal, 9-44 5:01 0 - 10
00:15 IOWA - Smith,Brandon 18 yd pass from Stanley,Nate (Duncan, Keith kick), 5-71 2:47 0 - 17

2nd 08:33 IOWA - Ross,Brady 1 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 9-81 4:24 0 - 24



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, IOWA ball on IOWA35.
Shudak,Caleb kickoff 65 yards to the MT0, touchback.

MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 15:00.
1-10 MT 25 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to WINDHAM, CJ for 7 yards to the MT32 (Stone,Geno).
2-3 MT 32 P6[SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to PIERCE, Jarrin for 6 yards to the MT38, 1ST DOWN MT

(Ojemudia,M.).
1-10 MT 38 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to PIERCE, Jarrin for 9 yards to the MT47 (Ojemudia,M.).
2-1 MT 47 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass incomplete to MARSHALL, Jimmy (Epenesa,A.J.).
3-1 MT 47 [SG], O'HARA, Asher rush up middle for 2 yards to the MT49 (Lattimore,C.), PENALTY MT

holding (OWENS, Angelo) 10 yards to the MT37, NO PLAY.
3-11 MT 37 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to ALI, Yusuf for 13 yards to the 50 yardline

(Ojemudia,M.), PENALTY MT pass interference (PIERCE, Jarrin) 15 yards to the MT22, NO
PLAY.

3-26 MT 22 [SG], O'HARA, Asher rush left for 7 yards to the MT29 (Koerner,Jack;Jones,Amani).
4-19 MT 29 ULBRICH, Kyle punt 50 yards to the IOWA21, fair catch by Ragaini,Nico.

5 plays, 4 yards, 2:46
IOWA drive start at 12:14.

1-10 Iowa 21 R18Young,Toren rush right for 52 yards to the MT27, 1ST DOWN IOWA (MOFFATT, J.;PATTERSON,
D.).

1-10 MT 27 Young,Toren rush up middle for 3 yards to the MT24 (MOFFATT, J.).
2-7 MT 24 Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Smith-Marsette, dropped pass.
3-7 MT 24 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Tracy,Tyrone, dropped pass.
4-7 MT 24 Duncan, Keith field goal attempt from 42 GOOD, clock 10:52.

IOWA 27, Middle Tennessee 0
5 plays, 55 yards, 1:22

Shudak,Caleb kickoff 58 yards to the MT7, fair catch by LEE, Ty.
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 10:52.

1-10 MT 25 R7[SG], ANDERSON, Brad rush left for 13 yards to the MT38, 1ST DOWN MT
(VanValkenburg;Welch,Kristian).

1-10 MT 38 [SG], O'HARA, Asher rush right for 4 yards to the MT42 (Epenesa,A.J.;Niemann,Nick).
2-6 MT 42 [SG], ANDERSON, Brad rush up middle for no gain to the MT42

(Schulte,Austin;VanValkenburg).
3-6 MT 42 P8[SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to WINDHAM, CJ for 9 yards to the IOWA49, 1ST DOWN MT

(Johnson,D.J.).
1-10 Iowa 49 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to ALI, Yusuf for 5 yards to the IOWA44 (Koerner,Jack).
2-5 Iowa 44 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass incomplete to ENGLAND-CHISOLM.
3-5 Iowa 44 P9[SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to PIERCE, Jarrin for 8 yards to the IOWA36, 1ST DOWN

MT (Ojemudia,M.).
1-10 Iowa 36 [SG], O'HARA, Asher rush right for 9 yards to the IOWA27 (Welch,Kristian).
2-1 Iowa 27 R10[SG], ANDERSON, Brad rush left for 2 yards to the IOWA25, 1ST DOWN MT (Nixon, Daviyon).
1-10 Iowa 25 [SG], O'HARA, Asher rush for 4 yards to the IOWA21 (Niemann,Nick;Nixon, Daviyon).
2-6 Iowa 21 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to WEST, Terelle for no gain to the IOWA21

(Welch,Kristian).
3-6 Iowa 21 [SG], PENALTY MT false start (WINDHAM, CJ) 5 yards to the IOWA26, NO PLAY.
3-11 Iowa 26 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass incomplete to WINDHAM, CJ.
4-11 Iowa 26 HOLT, Crews field goal attempt from 43 GOOD, clock 05:24.

IOWA 27, Middle Tennessee 3
13 plays, 49 yards, 5:28

HOLT, Crews kickoff 65 yards to the IOWA0, Smith-Marsette return 20 yards to the IOWA20,
out-of-bounds (PATTERSON, D.).

IOWA drive start at 05:24.
1-10 Iowa 20 [SG], Young,Toren rush right for 5 yards to the IOWA25 (SHEPHERD, Brett;MANCIEL, Malik).
2-5 Iowa 25 R19[SG], Young,Toren rush left for 11 yards to the IOWA36, 1ST DOWN IOWA (MOFFATT, J.).
1-10 Iowa 36 [SG], Goodson, Tyler rush up middle for 4 yards to the IOWA40 (BROOKS, Khalil).
2-6 Iowa 40 [SG], Stanley,Nate pass incomplete to Beyer,Shaun, QB hurry by PHILPOTS, Trae.
3-6 Iowa 40 P20[SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith,Brandon for 13 yards to the MT47, 1ST DOWN

IOWA, out-of-bounds (BROWN, Justin).
1-10 MT 47 P21[SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Tracy,Tyrone for 33 yards to the MT14, 1ST DOWN IOWA

(BROOKS, Khalil).
1-10 MT 14 R22Smith-Marsette rush right for 14 yards to the MT0, 1ST DOWN IOWA, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:19.
1-G MT 03 Duncan, Keith kick attempt good.

IOWA 34, Middle Tennessee 3
7 plays, 80 yards, 3:05

Shudak,Caleb kickoff 64 yards to the MT1, fair catch by LEE, Ty.
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 02:19.

1-10 MT 25 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to ANDERSON, Brad for 4 yards to the MT29
(Welch,Kristian;Niemann,Nick).

2-6 MT 29 [SG], O'HARA, Asher pass complete to ANDERSON, Brad for 5 yards to the MT34
(Welch,Kristian).



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

3-1 MT 34 [SG], O'HARA, Asher rush left for no gain to the MT34 (Shannon,Noah).
4-1 MT 34 PENALTY MT delay of game 5 yards to the MT29.
4-6 MT 29 ULBRICH, Kyle punt 43 yards to the IOWA28, fair catch by Ragaini,Nico.

3 plays, 4 yards, 1:44
IOWA drive start at 00:35.

1-10 Iowa 28 R23Goodson, Tyler rush up middle for 10 yards to the IOWA38, 1ST DOWN IOWA (GRATE,
G.;BROOKS, Khalil).

END OF 3rd QUARTER: IOWA 34, Middle Tennessee 3

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

Middle Tennessee 3 09:58 2 3 0 5 2-5 0-0 8-39 9-12-0-53 4-35
IOWA 10 05:02 4 2 0 6 1-2 0-0 7-99 2-5-0-46 0-0



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

1-10 Iowa 38 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1-10 Iowa 38 Goodson, Tyler rush left for 8 yards to the IOWA46 (RENDER, Tyshun).
2-2 Iowa 46 Goodson, Tyler rush right for 1 yard to the IOWA47 (POYDRAS, R.;STAMPS, Chris).
3-1 Iowa 47 R24Stanley,Nate rush up middle for 3 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN IOWA (THOMAS, DQ).
1-10 Iowa 50 Goodson, Tyler rush right for 8 yards to the MT42 (MOFFATT, J.).
2-2 MT 42 Stanley,Nate sacked for loss of 11 yards to the IOWA47 (POYDRAS, R.).
3-13 Iowa 47 Timeout IOWA, clock 11:44.
3-13 Iowa 47 P25[SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Ragaini,Nico for 35 yards to the MT18, 1ST DOWN IOWA

(MOFFATT, J.).
1-10 MT 18 [SG], Kelly-Martin,I. rush left for 3 yards to the MT15 (STARLING, J.).
2-7 MT 15 Goodson, Tyler rush up middle for 5 yards to the MT10 (WYATT, J.;BLANKENSHIP, R.).
3-2 MT 10 P26[SG], Stanley,Nate pass complete to Smith,Brandon for 10 yards to the MT0, 1ST DOWN IOWA,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:01.
1-G MT 03 Duncan, Keith kick attempt good.

IOWA 41, Middle Tennessee 3
10 plays, 72 yards, 5:34

Shudak,Caleb kickoff 60 yards to the MT5, fair catch by LEE, Ty.
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 10:01.

1-10 MT 25 P11[SG], CUNNINGHAM, C. pass complete to ENGLAND-CHISOLM for 14 yards to the MT39, 1ST DOWN
MT (Benson,Seth).

1-10 MT 39 [SG], CUNNINGHAM, C. pass incomplete to ENGLAND-CHISOLM, dropped pass.
2-10 MT 39 [SG], MOBLEY, Chaton rush left for 4 yards to the MT43 (Nixon, Daviyon).
3-6 MT 43 P12[SG], CUNNINGHAM, C. pass complete to UPTON, Isiah for 12 yards to the IOWA45, 1ST DOWN

MT, out-of-bounds (Harris, Jermari).
1-10 Iowa 45 [SG], MCDONALD, Jayy rush left for loss of 3 yards to the IOWA48 (Nixon, Daviyon;Wade,B.).
2-13 Iowa 48 [SG], CUNNINGHAM, C. pass incomplete to JOHNSON, Tyrese.
3-13 Iowa 48 [SG], MCDONALD, Jayy rush up middle for 17 yards to the IOWA31 (Harris, Jermari), PENALTY

MT holding (LUCKETT, Amir) 10 yards to the MT42, NO PLAY.
3-23 MT 42 [SG], CUNNINGHAM, C. pass incomplete to ENGLAND-CHISOLM.
4-23 MT 42 ULBRICH, Kyle punt 37 yards to the IOWA21, fair catch by Ragaini,Nico.

7 plays, 17 yards, 2:49
IOWA drive start at 07:12.

1-10 Iowa 21 Petras,Spencer at QB for IOWA.
1-10 Iowa 21 R27Goodson, Tyler rush right for 25 yards to the IOWA46, 1ST DOWN IOWA (GRATE, G.).
1-10 Iowa 46 Petras,Spencer screen pass complete to Goodson, Tyler for 6 yards to the MT48,

out-of-bounds (STAMPS, Chris).
2-4 MT 48 Petras,Spencer pass incomplete to LaPorta, Sam.
3-4 MT 48 P28[SG], Petras,Spencer pass complete to Martin, Oliver for 4 yards to the MT44, 1ST DOWN

IOWA (STAMPS, Chris).
1-10 MT 44 Goodson, Tyler rush up middle for 2 yards to the MT42 (BROOKS, Khalil;STRIBLING, K.).
2-8 MT 42 Goodson, Tyler rush left for 6 yards to the MT36 (PATTERSON, D.;SHEPHERD, Brett).
3-2 MT 36 Goodson, Tyler rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the MT37 (THOMAS, DQ).
4-3 MT 37 P29[SG], Petras,Spencer pass complete to Goodson, Tyler for 7 yards to the MT30, 1ST DOWN

IOWA (GRATE, G.).
1-10 MT 30 R30Goodson, Tyler rush right for 27 yards to the MT3, 1ST DOWN IOWA, out-of-bounds (GRATE,

G.).
1-G MT 03 Goodson, Tyler rush up middle for 2 yards to the MT1 (GRATE, G.).
2-G MT 01 Pottebaum, M. rush up middle for no gain to the MT1 (THOMAS, DQ).
3-G MT 01 Pallissard, T. rush up middle for no gain to the MT1 (SMITH, Cody).
4-G MT 01 Petras,Spencer rush up middle for 1 yard to the MT0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:47.
1-G MT 03 Duncan, Keith kick attempt good.

IOWA 48, Middle Tennessee 3
13 plays, 79 yards, 6:25

Shudak,Caleb kickoff 63 yards to the MT2, fair catch by LEE, Ty.
MIDDLE TENNESSEE drive start at 00:47.

1-10 MT 25 [SG], MCDONALD, Jayy rush right for 5 yards to the MT30 (Belton, Dane;Wade,B.).
2-5 MT 30 [SG], MCDONALD, Jayy rush right for no gain to the MT30 (Wade,B.;Belton, Dane).

End of game, clock 00:00.
2 plays, 5 yards, 0:47

FINAL SCORE: IOWA 48, Middle Tennessee 3

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

Middle Tennessee 0 03:36 0 2 0 2 1-2 0-0 4-6 2-5-0-26 1-10
IOWA 14 11:24 3 4 0 7 4-6 2-2 16-79 5-6-0-62 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Final)
Middle Tennessee vs #14 IOWA (Sep 28, 2019 at Iowa City, IA)

MT IOWA
Score 3 48
FIRST DOWNS 12 30
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 24-80 51-351
PASSING YDS (NET) 136 293
Passes Att-Comp-Int 27-17-0 29-20-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 51-216 80-644
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-20
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 8-41.9 1-34.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 8-72 3-20
Possession Time 24:03 35:57
Third-Down Conversions 3 of 12 10 of 16
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 3 of 3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 6-6

Middle Tennessee IOWA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
O'HARA, Asher 10 46 13 33 0 15 3.3
MCDONALD, Jayy 6 27 5 22 0 11 3.7
ANDERSON, Brad 4 15 0 15 0 13 3.8
WEST, Terelle 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Young,Toren 11 134 3 131 0 52 11.9
Goodson, Tyler 12 98 1 97 0 27 8.1
Sargent,Mekhi 14 91 0 91 1 18 6.5
Smith-Marsette 2 28 0 28 1 14 14.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
O'HARA, Asher 15-22-0 110 0 21 2
CUNNINGHAM, C. 2-5-0 26 0 14 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Stanley,Nate 17-25-0 276 2 38 2
Petras,Spencer 3-4-0 17 0 7 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
PIERCE, Jarrin 6 43 0 9
LEE, Ty 2 16 0 11
WINDHAM, CJ 2 16 0 9
ANDERSON, Brad 2 9 0 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Smith,Brandon 6 71 2 18
Smith-Marsette 4 60 0 38
Tracy,Tyrone 3 85 0 33
Goodson, Tyler 3 7 0 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
ULBRICH, Kyle 7 300 42.9 51 2 0
STEPHENSON, M. 1 35 35.0 35 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Sleep-Dalton, M 1 34 34.0 34 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
Smith-Marsette 1 20 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
MOFFATT, J. 8-4 12 0.0 0.0
BLANKENSHIP, R. 6-2 8 0.0 0.0
BROOKS, Khalil 4-3 7 0.0 0.0
POYDRAS, R. 4-2 6 1.0 3.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Welch,Kristian 4-5 9 0.0 0.5
Ojemudia,M. 6-1 7 0.0 0.0
Nixon, Daviyon 5-2 7 1.0 2.5
Niemann,Nick 0-4 4 0.0 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:01 IOWA - Sargent,Mekhi 4 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 9-65 3:59 0 - 7

04:54 IOWA - Duncan, Keith 49 yd field goal, 9-44 5:01 0 - 10
00:15 IOWA - Smith,Brandon 18 yd pass from Stanley,Nate (Duncan, Keith kick), 5-71 2:47 0 - 17

2nd 08:33 IOWA - Ross,Brady 1 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 9-81 4:24 0 - 24
3rd 10:52 IOWA - Duncan, Keith 42 yd field goal, 5-55 1:22 0 - 27

05:24 MT - HOLT, Crews 43 yd field goal, 13-49 5:28 3 - 27
02:19 IOWA - Smith-Marsette 14 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 7-80 3:05 3 - 34

4th 10:01 IOWA - Smith,Brandon 10 yd pass from Stanley,Nate (Duncan, Keith kick), 10-72 5:34 3 - 41
00:47 IOWA - Petras,Spencer 1 yd run (Duncan, Keith kick), 13-79 6:25 3 - 48



Iowa Hawkeye Football
IOWA Game Results (as of Sep 28, 2019)

All games

Date Opponent Score Overall Conference Time Attend
Aug 31, 2019 MIAMI W 38-14 1-0 0-0 3:05 69250

*Sep 07, 2019 RUTGERS W 30-0 2-0 1-0 3:06 61808
Sep 14, 2019 at Iowa State W 18-17 3-0 1-0 5:53 61500
Sep 28, 2019 MIDDLE TENNESSEE W 48-3 4-0 1-0 3:06 63706



Iowa Hawkeye Football
IOWA Overall Team Statistics (as of Sep 28, 2019)

All games

Team Statistics IOWA OPP
SCORING 134 34
  Points Per Game 33.5 8.5
  Points Off Turnovers 16 7
FIRST DOWNS 97 48
  R u s h i n g 49 17
  P a s s i n g 42 30
  P e n a l t y 6 1
RUSHING YARDAGE 870 308
  Yards gained rushing 962 362
  Yards lost rushing 92 54
  Rushing Attempts 168 90
  Average Per Rush 5.2 3.4
  Average Per Game 217.5 77.0
  TDs Rushing 7 0
PASSING YARDAGE 990 696
  C o m p - A t t - I n t 82-128-0 69-116-3
  Average Per Pass 7.7 6.0
  Average Per Catch 12.1 10.1
  Average Per Game 247.5 174.0
  TDs Passing 8 4
TOTAL OFFENSE 1860 1004
  Total Plays 296 206
  Average Per Play 6.3 4.9
  Average Per Game 465.0 251.0
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 4-74 6-96
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 5-42 3-10
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 3-17 0-0
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 18.5 16.0
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 8.4 3.3
INT RETURN AVERAGE 5.7 0.0
FUMBLES-LOST 1-1 3-3
PENALTIES-Yards 16-104 29-231
  Average Per Game 26.0 57.8
PUNTS-Yards 13-591 29-1268
  Average Per Punt 45.5 43.7
  Net punt average 43.2 40.2
KICKOFFS-Yards 27-1493 10-636
  Average Per Kick 55.3 63.6
  Net kick average 41.6 43.7
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  3 6 : 0 8  2 3 : 5 3
3RD-DOWN Conversions 31/62 12/47
  3rd-Down Pct 50% 26%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 6/8 1/2
  4th-Down Pct 75% 50%
SACKS BY-Yards 5-36 6-64
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 15 4
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 10-11 2-2
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES (17-17) 100% (3-3) 100%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (13-17) 76% (2-3) 67%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (14-14) 100% (4-4) 100%
ATTENDANCE 194764 61500
  Games/Avg Per Game 3/64921 1/61500
  Neutral Site Games 0/0

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
IOWA 30 30 34 40 0 134
Opponents 7 7 10 10 0 34



Iowa Hawkeye Football
IOWA Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 28, 2019)

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g
Sargent,Mekhi  4 54 303 4 299 5.5 2 22 74.8
Young,Toren  4 33 255 4 251 7.6 1 52 62.8
Goodson, Tyler  4 34 211 9 202 5.9 0 27 50.5
Smith-Marsette  4 4 44 0 44 11.0 1 16 11.0
Stanley,Nate  4 24 103 64 39 1.6 1 16 9.8
Kelly-Martin,I.  4 6 23 0 23 3.8 0 9 5.8
Tracy,Tyrone  4 1 9 0 9 9.0 0 9 2.2
Martin, Oliver  4 1 5 0 5 5.0 0 5 1.2
Ross,Brady  4 4 6 3 3 0.8 1 3 0.8
Ragaini,Nico  4 1 2 0 2 2.0 0 2 0.5
Petras,Spencer  3 1 1 0 1 1.0 1 1 0.3
Pallissard, T.  4 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Pottebaum, M.  3 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Team  1 3 0 8 -8 -2.7 0 0 -8.0
Total  4 168 962 92 870 5.2 7 52 217.5
Opponents  4 90 362 54 308 3.4 0 18 77.0

Passing gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g
Stanley,Nate  4 155.47 76-118-0 64.4 965 8 58 241.2
Petras,Spencer  3 81.00 6-10-0 60.0 25 0 9 8.3
Total  4 149.66 82-128-0 64.1 990 8 58 247.5
Opponents  4 116.09 69-116-3 59.5 696 4 73 174.0

Receiving gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g
Smith-Marsette  4 15 254 16.9 3 58 63.5
Smith,Brandon  4 15 170 11.3 3 28 42.5
Ragaini,Nico  4 11 148 13.5 0 45 37.0
Sargent,Mekhi  4 9 102 11.3 0 41 25.5
Goodson, Tyler  4 9 21 2.3 0 7 5.2
Tracy,Tyrone  4 8 164 20.5 1 33 41.0
Martin, Oliver  4 5 28 5.6 1 9 7.0
Beyer,Shaun  4 4 57 14.2 0 27 14.2
Kelly-Martin,I.  4 2 25 12.5 0 25 6.2
Wieting,Nate  4 2 10 5.0 0 6 2.5
Young,Toren  4 1 7 7.0 0 7 1.8
Ross,Brady  4 1 4 4.0 0 4 1.0
Total  4 82 990 12.1 8 58 247.5
Opponents  4 69 696 10.1 4 73 174.0

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg
Ragaini,Nico 5 42 8.4 0 16
Total 5 42 8.4 0 16
Opponents 3 10 3.3 0 12

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg
Ojemudia,M. 2 11 5.5 0 14
Colbert,Djimon 1 6 6.0 0 6
Total 3 17 5.7 0 14
Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg
Smith-Marsette 4 74 18.5 0 22
Total 4 74 18.5 0 22
Opponents 6 96 16.0 0 24

Fumble Returns no. yds avg td lg
Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 1 15 15.0 0 15



Iowa Hawkeye Football
IOWA Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 28, 2019)

All games

PAT
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Duncan, Keith - 10-11 14-14 - - - - - 44
Smith-Marsette 4 - - - - - - - 24
Smith,Brandon 3 - - - - - - - 18
Sargent,Mekhi 2 - - - - - - - 12
Petras,Spencer 1 - - - - - - - 6
Young,Toren 1 - - - - - - - 6
Ross,Brady 1 - - - - - - - 6
Martin, Oliver 1 - - - - - - - 6
Stanley,Nate 1 - - - - 0-1 - - 6
Tracy,Tyrone 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 15 10-11 14-14 - - 0-1 - - 134
Opponents 4 2-2 4-4 - - - - - 34

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g
Stanley,Nate 4 142 39 965 1004 251.0
Sargent,Mekhi 4 54 299 0 299 74.8
Young,Toren 4 33 251 0 251 62.8
Goodson, Tyler 4 34 202 0 202 50.5
Smith-Marsette 4 4 44 0 44 11.0
Petras,Spencer 3 11 1 25 26 8.7
Kelly-Martin,I. 4 6 23 0 23 5.8
Tracy,Tyrone 4 1 9 0 9 2.2
Martin, Oliver 4 1 5 0 5 1.2
Ross,Brady 4 4 3 0 3 0.8
Ragaini,Nico 4 1 2 0 2 0.5
Team 1 3 -8 0 -8 -8.0
Total 4 296 870 990 1860 465.0
Opponents 4 206 308 696 1004 251.0

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Duncan, Keith 10-11 90.9 1-1 2-2 1-2 6-6 0-0 49 0

FG Sequence IOWA Opponents
MIAMI (21) -
RUTGERS (46),(19),(43) -
Iowa State (25),(40),(42),(39) (26)
Middle Tennessee (49),39,(42) (43)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Sleep-Dalton, M 13 591 45.5 57 1 6 3 5 0
Total 13 591 45.5 57 1 6 3 5 0
Opponents 29 1268 43.7 69 3 12 15 7 0

Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Shudak,Caleb 27 1493 55.3 11 0
Total 27 1493 55.3 11 0 16.0 41.6 23
Opponents 10 636 63.6 5 1 18.5 43.7 21



Iowa Hawkeye Football
IOWA Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 28, 2019)

All games

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Sargent,Mekhi 4 299 102 0 0 0 401 100.2
Smith-Marsette 4 44 254 0 74 0 372 93.0
Young,Toren 4 251 7 0 0 0 258 64.5
Goodson, Tyler 4 202 21 0 0 0 223 55.8
Ragaini,Nico 4 2 148 42 0 0 192 48.0
Tracy,Tyrone 4 9 164 0 0 0 173 43.2
Smith,Brandon 4 0 170 0 0 0 170 42.5
Beyer,Shaun 4 0 57 0 0 0 57 14.2
Kelly-Martin,I. 4 23 25 0 0 0 48 12.0
Stanley,Nate 4 39 0 0 0 0 39 9.8
Martin, Oliver 4 5 28 0 0 0 33 8.2
Ojemudia,M. 4 0 0 0 0 11 11 2.8
Wieting,Nate 4 0 10 0 0 0 10 2.5
Ross,Brady 4 3 4 0 0 0 7 1.8
Colbert,Djimon 4 0 0 0 0 6 6 1.5
Petras,Spencer 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.3
Team 1 -8 0 0 0 0 -8 -8.0
Total 4 870 990 42 74 17 1993 498.2
Opponents 4 308 696 10 96 0 1110 277.5



Iowa Hawkeye Football
IOWA Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Sep 28, 2019)

All games

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
# Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf
34 Welch,Kristian 4 14 17 31 2.0-5 1.0-3 . . 1 . . . .
32 Colbert,Djimon 4 13 10 23 1.5-2 . 1-6 2 . . . . .
9 Stone,Geno 4 10 6 16 1.0-1 . . . . . 1 . .
8D Koerner,Jack 4 9 6 15 . . . 2 . 1-0 . . .
11 Ojemudia,M. 4 13 2 15 . . 2-11 2 . . . . .
54 Nixon, Daviyon 4 7 4 11 2.5-14 1.0-8 . . 2 . . . .
57 Golston,C 4 7 3 10 . . . . 1 . . . .
49 Niemann,Nick 4 3 7 10 0.5-1 . . . 2 . . . .
2B Johnson,D.J. 4 8 2 10 . . . 2 . . . . .
44 Benson,Seth 4 3 5 8 . . . . . . . . .
95 Lattimore,C. 4 4 3 7 1.0-5 1.0-5 . . 2 . . . .
94 Epenesa,A.J. 4 3 4 7 1.0-9 1.0-9 . 2 5 . . . .
26 Merriweather,K. 1 2 3 5 . . . . . . . . .
91 Reiff,Brady 2 2 3 5 . . . . 1 . . . .
35 Wade,B. 4 . 4 4 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
52 Jones,Amani 4 2 2 4 1.0-11 1.0-11 . . . . . . .
7A Schulte,Austin 4 1 3 4 . . . . . . . . .
8 Hankins,Matt 2 2 2 4 . . . 2 . . . . .
99 Shannon,Noah 3 2 1 3 . . . . . 1-0 1 . .
97 VanValkenburg 4 . 3 3 . . . . . . . . .
16 Roberts, Terry 4 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
17 Young,Devonte 4 1 1 2 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
27 Harris, Jermari 2 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
1C Milani,John 4 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
43 Doyle,Dillon 4 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
4A Belton, Dane 1 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
3C Marchese,Henry 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
68 Paulsen,Landan 4 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
1 Dvorak, Wes 4 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .

Total 4 111 100 211 11-49 5-36 3-17 12 14 3-0 2 . .
Opponents 4 181 120 301 15-89 6-64 . 11 7 1-15 . . .



Iowa Hawkeye Football
IOWA Red-Zone Results (as of Sep 28, 2019)

All games

IOWA Inside Opponent Red-Zone

Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
Aug 31, 2019 MIAMI W 38-14 6 6 38 5 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 07, 2019 RUTGERS W 30-0 3 3 13 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 14, 2019 at Iowa State W 18-17 2 2 9 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28, 2019 MIDDLE TENNESSEE W 48-3 6 6 42 6 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 17 17 102 13 7 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 of 17 (100.0%)

Opponents Inside IOWA Red-Zone

Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
Aug 31, 2019 MIAMI W 38-14 2 2 14 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 07, 2019 RUTGERS W 30-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 14, 2019 at Iowa State W 18-17 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 28, 2019 MIDDLE TENNESSEE W 48-3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 3 3 17 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 of 3 (100.0%)



Iowa Hawkeye Football
IOWA Combined Team Statistics (as of Sep 16, 2019)

Conference games

Date Opponent Score Att.
* Sep 07, 2019 RUTGERS W 30-0 61808

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g
Young,Toren  1 9 60 1 59 6.6 0 31 59.0
Sargent,Mekhi  1 13 63 4 59 4.5 0 16 59.0
Goodson, Tyler  1 10 59 6 53 5.3 0 19 53.0
Stanley,Nate  1 5 14 5 9 1.8 0 7 9.0
Tracy,Tyrone  1 1 9 0 9 9.0 0 9 9.0
Martin, Oliver  1 1 5 0 5 5.0 0 5 5.0
Total  1 39 210 16 194 5.0 0 31 194.0
Opponents  1 22 89 11 78 3.5 0 10 78.0

Passing gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g
Stanley,Nate  1 163.30 16-28-0 57.1 236 3 58 236.0
Petras,Spencer  1 61.20 3-6-0 50.0 8 0 9 8.0
Total  1 145.28 19-34-0 55.9 244 3 58 244.0
Opponents  1 36.84 10-27-2 37.0 47 0 23 47.0

Receiving gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g
Smith-Marsette  1 4 113 28.2 2 58 113.0
Tracy,Tyrone  1 3 42 14.0 1 33 42.0
Ragaini,Nico  1 3 21 7.0 0 12 21.0
Smith,Brandon  1 2 22 11.0 0 14 22.0
Sargent,Mekhi  1 2 12 6.0 0 7 12.0
Martin, Oliver  1 2 10 5.0 0 9 10.0
Goodson, Tyler  1 2 -1 -0.5 0 2 -1.0
Kelly-Martin,I.  1 1 25 25.0 0 25 25.0
Total  1 19 244 12.8 3 58 244.0
Opponents  1 10 47 4.7 0 23 47.0

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Duncan, Keith 3-3 100.0 1-1 0-0 0-0 2-2 0-0 46 0

PAT
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Smith-Marsette 2 - - - - - - - 12
Duncan, Keith - 3-3 3-3 - - - - - 12
Tracy,Tyrone 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 3 3-3 3-3 - - - - - 30
Opponents - - - - - - - - 0

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
IOWA 7 13 7 3 0 30
Opponents 0 0 0 0 0 0

Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
All games 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0
Conference 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0
Non-Conference 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Team Statistics IOWA OPP
FIRST DOWNS 23 5
  R u s h i n g 11 3
  P a s s i n g 8 2
  P e n a l t y 4 0
RUSHING YARDAGE 194 78
  Rushing Attempts 39 22
  Average Per Rush 5.0 3.5
  Average Per Game 194.0 78.0
  TDs Rushing 0 0
PASSING YARDAGE 244 47
  C o m p - A t t - I n t 19-34-0 10-27-2
  Average Per Pass 7.2 1.7
  Average Per Catch 12.8 4.7
  Average Per Game 244.0 47.0
  TDs Passing 3 0
TOTAL OFFENSE 438 125
  Average Per Play 6.0 2.6
  Average Per Game 438.0 125.0
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 1-14
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 2-11 2-10
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 2-3 0-0
FUMBLES-LOST 0-0 1-1
PENALTIES-Yards 4-37 7-61
PUNTS-AVG 6-48.3 10-47.6
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  3 7 : 3 8  2 2 : 2 2
3RD-DOWN Conversions 2/13 2/14
4TH-DOWN Conversions 2/3 0/0

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg
Ojemudia,M. 1 -3 -3.0 0 0
Colbert,Djimon 1 6 6.0 0 6

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Sleep-Dalton, M 6 290 48.3 57 0 2 2 3 0

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg
Ragaini,Nico 2 11 5.5 0 16
Total 2 11 5.5 0 16
Opponents 2 10 5.0 0 12

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg
Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 1 14 14.0 0 14

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Smith-Marsette 1 0 113 0 0 0 113 113.0
Sargent,Mekhi 1 59 12 0 0 0 71 71.0
Young,Toren 1 59 0 0 0 0 59 59.0
Goodson, Tyler 1 53 -1 0 0 0 52 52.0
Tracy,Tyrone 1 9 42 0 0 0 51 51.0
Total 1 194 244 11 0 3 452 452.0
Opponents 1 78 47 10 14 0 149 149.0

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g
Stanley,Nate 1 33 9 236 245 245.0
Young,Toren 1 9 59 0 59 59.0
Sargent,Mekhi 1 13 59 0 59 59.0
Goodson, Tyler 1 10 53 0 53 53.0
Tracy,Tyrone 1 1 9 0 9 9.0
Total 1 73 194 244 438 438.0
Opponents 1 49 78 47 125 125.0

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf
34 Welch,Kristian 1 4 4 8 0.5-1 . . . 1 . . . .
32 Colbert,Djimon 1 3 2 5 0.5-1 . 1-6 . . . . . .
8D Koerner,Jack 1 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
9 Stone,Geno 1 4 . 4 . . . . . . . . .
57 Golston,C 1 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .

Total 1 24 20 44 2-11 1-9 2-3 1 8 1-0 1 . .
Opponents 1 47 22 69 6-19 1-5 . 3 . . . . .



Iowa Hawkeye Football
IOWA Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Sep 16, 2019)

Conference games

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
# Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf
34 Welch,Kristian 1 4 4 8 0.5-1 . . . 1 . . . .
32 Colbert,Djimon 1 3 2 5 0.5-1 . 1-6 . . . . . .
57 Golston,C 1 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
8D Koerner,Jack 1 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
9 Stone,Geno 1 4 . 4 . . . . . . . . .
94 Epenesa,A.J. 1 1 2 3 1.0-9 1.0-9 . . 4 . . . .
49 Niemann,Nick 1 2 . 2 . . . . 1 . . . .
54 Nixon, Daviyon 1 2 . 2 . . . . 1 . . . .
17 Young,Devonte 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
43 Doyle,Dillon 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
44 Benson,Seth 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
8 Hankins,Matt 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
99 Shannon,Noah 1 1 . 1 . . . . . 1-0 1 . .
1 Dvorak, Wes 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
16 Roberts, Terry 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
1C Milani,John 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
35 Wade,B. 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
95 Lattimore,C. 1 . 1 1 . . . . 1 . . . .
11 Ojemudia,M. 1 . . . . . 1--3 1 . . . . .

Total 1 24 20 44 2-11 1-9 2-3 1 8 1-0 1 . .
Opponents 1 47 22 69 6-19 1-5 . 3 . . . . .
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Kirk Ferentz
KIRK FERENTZ: Certainly pleased with the way we
played today. Thought the guys were focused and
ready to go. For the post part we controlled every
phase of the game so that was good to see.

Some concerns coming into the game, any time you
come off a bye week, that's always something that
you're anxious about, and you never quite have the
right answer on that but the guys handled that really
well, and not playing a conference opponent, that also
can factor into. Bottom line is I think our guys showed
up ready and they competed hard so that was good to
see.

A couple highlights of the game, I think we were
balanced for the most part offensively and saw some
good plays from receivers, from our backs, and that's a
good sign. I'll throw in Shaun Beyer, the big catch
coming out of the end zone. You see things like that,
that's certainly helpful.

And the other thing is we're playing pretty clean football
right now. Certainly offensively, we have done a good
job with our ball security. Special teams, the same way
and defensively, not giving up the big play which we
were victimized by last time we were out there. All in
all, really pleased. We got work to do and we'll tend to
that tomorrow. Take a look at the film and see what we
can do, but the whole key right now, whole focus is
trying to improve week-to-week. The guys took a big
step forward and we're thrilled to be 4-0 at this point
and look forward to moving into conference play. We'll
put our attention to that tomorrow night.

Q. 11 of Nate's completions were for ten or more
yards -- more spread out.
KIRK FERENTZ: We've got better balance at the
receiver position first and foremost. Coming into the
season expecting production and good play from Ihmir
and Brandon Smith, to see Tyrone Tracy jump up there
and do a good job. Nico came up with a great third
down play, and Beyer, too, is that was a good play for
him coming off that goal line. Get a lot of guys involved
and the backs are doing a good job with their role. If we
spread it around, it's always a good thing.

Q. Do you see that in practice --
KIRK FERENTZ: We do. We actually saw some flashes
last year, and he flashed at times and other times he

looked like a young player, and so that inconsistency
we get with younger players, but he's been improving.
I've talked a lot about Nico how we saw that one
coming through spring in August, and Tyrone, both
those guys, they are our three, four receivers right now.
I think they are both accelerating a great deal, so it's
good to see it.

Q. The offensive line seemed to, no matter who you
had in there, do their job, holding the blocks and
making room obviously for guys.
KIRK FERENTZ: We had an advantage physically.
They are a good football team and a really good
program, very well-coached, but we did have a physical
edge and that worked out for us.

The challenge is they are a high-pressure group and
boy, they come at you hard, often and it's been that
way continually. It's been a tough preparation for our
guys and I thought for the most part we did well and we
gave up a couple plays there where we got victimized,
and at least we'll be happy with what we see on tape.

Q. Have you ever called this many quarterback
sneaks in 21 years?
KIRK FERENTZ: Bill Parcells, that's all they did when
he was coaching. We've been to that and then we kind
of got a way from it and now Nate's done a good job
with it. I think coach O'Keefe was a little skeptical, but
said he's too tall. Said Drew Bledsoe is 6-5. Can't be
that bad.

Q. Tyler at the point of contact --
KIRK FERENTZ: Doesn't hurt. He's an aggressive
player, physical player and he's getting better every
week, too. I thought the last week out was a big one for
him going against a good football player and he really
held his own. He's growing with confidence every
week, too.

Q. Some of the guys over there, they seemed to
see really positive signs with this week of practice.
What are some examples you saw that lead you to
believe this team is on the right track?
KIRK FERENTZ: That's what I was alluding to at the
front. Bye weeks are always tricky. You're never quite
sure what formula, and we've had them just about
since I've been here, and I've got files. We're always
kind of talking about that and what do we do, but I think
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we all settled last week that the best thing we could try
to do is take the physical burden off the guys that had
been playing.

So we didn't do an awful lot with them physically. Got a
chance to work the younger guys, which is always
good. But then you worry about coming into it and we
practiced Sunday. We normally don't do that. It was
okay. You know, but we just talk to the guys about it's
Monday and time to get going. I thought we had a good
week of practice. We shortened times down but the
tempo was good. Somebody asked me today if I sleep
good on Friday nights as a visitor, I said, if we practice
well, I do. Last night that wasn't a problem but then
you're still anxious about how you're going to play. But I
thought our guys came out and played good.

Q. You slept good last night?
KIRK FERENTZ: Fairly well. Not too bad.

Q. What did it mean to see Brady punch one in
there?
KIRK FERENTZ: We were teasing the other two
fullbacks, they were 0 for 2. Brady is going to have to
work with those guys. He's been such a good team
leader and the fact that he's been voted captain each
week this season is an indication or illustration of the
kind of respect that he's had from everybody here.

Tough, hard-nosed guy. Came here as a linebacker.
Fullback is a graveyard for all former linebackers.
That's where they ends up in that stack. But he takes a
lot of pride in it and helps set tempo for our team and
offense. Tremendous young man. He's been a great
leader and he'd better hang on to that moment
because they don't get too many of those historically
around here, so it was pretty good.

Q. The running backs know the drill by now that
even if it's not your week one week it can be the
next. A game like this, what kind of confidence
does it do for Toren Young, obviously the big and
explosive plays throughout?
KIRK FERENTZ: I just talked about Brady and I'd use
the same descriptions for Toren Young. He has a great
attitude and adds a lot to our football team and makes
us a tougher team. Good to see him get on track. The
bottom line is both these guys have improved so much
during their careers here and it's a credit to both of
them because they work hard. They are prideful guys.
You know, when you see that improvement, that's
great.

And to your point earlier, there's no master plan or
design. We kind of have a plan but you never know
how it's going to shake out. So all four of those guys
really have done a good job of being ready when they

are called upon.

Q. What does it mean for your offense when you
can have not only one running back step up like
Toren Young did today but the other guys go for 90-
plus yards?
KIRK FERENTZ: It's unusual. I don't know that we've
ever been in that situation. We have confidence in all
four of the backs. The older three guys we know very
well. We came into August part of practice really feeling
good about those three players, kind of like the receiver
group, but now Tyler is an addition we thought he was
a good prospect coming out of high school, but you
know, everything he's done here he just seems on face
but just acts like he belongs.

Think about Tony Moeaki, same way. Walked on
campus, young guy -- you put him with the seniors and
he played like a senior. That's a rare ability for a kid
and Tyler has done a good job so far.

Q. Looks like there's a maturity with the passing
game now that we haven't seen for a while, and
part of it is Nate's ability to grow with these
receivers because they all started at square one
together. What kind of growth have you seen
collectively to where they reached this level?
KIRK FERENTZ: It all goes hand-in-hand, and I don't
want to speak for Nate, but I'm guessing he would tell
you it's a lot better picture than it was, and they would
probably say the same about him.

I think everybody is kind of growing through the
process, to your point, and then the other element is
that we are getting pretty decent protection right now.
That's a key component, also. When he has had to
step out or take the ball and run, he's done a good job
of that, and that's part of the growth process, as well.

Q. Your most total offensive yards in your tenure
here, does that indicate just how much of a higher
level this offense is operating at since you've been
here?
KIRK FERENTZ: Well, I think we have a few more play-
makers maybe than we've had some years, and guys
that can do something or get open or make a tough
catch and maybe do something after they catch the
ball. That helps. Having a veteran quarterback helps.
Having linemen doing a pretty capable job helps.

I guess the bigger picture I'm happy about, I didn't
know the numbers until a little while ago, but I'm just
happy that we showed up ready to play. That to me is a
good indication in week four coming off a bye that the
team is thinking right, and if you're thinking right, then
you have a chance to improve and that's -- to me, that's
the race we're trying to run right now week-in and
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week-out.

Q. Did you come out of this pretty healthy?
KIRK FERENTZ: Seems likes it. Hopefully. Haven't got
any bad news yet. Hopefully nobody ruins that. Next
trick is how guys wake up in the morning, but as far as I
know, I think we are in pretty good shape.

Q. Alaric Jackson dressed today -- is that positive
sign for next week?
KIRK FERENTZ: It is. He was able to start doing some
work this week. His conditioning level is probably not
what it needs to be but I think he feels pretty good right
now. We'll know more after we practice next week but
it's encouraging, at least. Merriweather is kind of in the
same boat. I think he's pretty close to being ready to
go. Hopefully next week we'll have him.

Q. Carson King was in the stadium today. How
special was it to have him here participating in the
wave and be here with the Hawkeye fans?
KIRK FERENTZ: I think the whole story is pretty neat.
The wave is well documented. It was organic. It just
happened. You know -- what it represents is so
fantastic, and it's a nonpartisan thing. It's for Iowans
and all people to feel good about.

Here is a guy two weeks, I didn't know Carson King
from Johnny Carson but the next thing you know,
there's $2 million that's been raised from people as I
understand all over the country.

So you know, all the crazy stuff going on in our world
right now, and here is a really nice thing. It's a gesture,
selfless act by an individual, who happens to be from
our state. Maybe we can make him an Iowa Hawkeye
fan one of these days, but fan of the hospital -- I don't
know how you couldn't be if you didn't have any
knowledge about it. It's great.

Q. How do you feel going into Michigan with the
way things are with the team right now?
KIRK FERENTZ: Well, I'd feel better today the way we
played than I would have if we had gone out there and
kind of stumbled around. The biggest thing is our team
has been working hard and if we do that, we give
ourselves a chance. The way I'm looking at it, we've got
eight conference games in front of us. I'm guessing
they are all going to be a challenge and they are all
going to be tough. I know next week will be.

We'll take it a week at a time and really the focus
tomorrow will be on this game, trying to get things
cleaned up, corrected and then the coaches will go to
work on them after we done with the players.
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